## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 22A-0307FE

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF BLACK HILLS COLORADO ELECTRIC, LLC D/B/A BLACK HILLS ENERGY FOR AN ORDER GRANTING TO IT A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO EXERCISE FRANCHISE RIGHTS IN THE TOWN OF SUGAR CITY, COLORADO.

## ERRATA NOTICE FOR

## DECISION DEEMING APPLICATION COMPLETE AND GRANTING THE APPLICATION

Errata mailed August 18, 2022 Original Decision No. C22-0454 mailed August 3, 2022

1. The Company name Black Hills/Colorado Electric, LLC in both Caption and Statement in this decision are incorrect. There should be no slash in the name. The correct Company name shall be amended to read as:

Black Hills Colorado Electric, LLC.

2. In Paragraph Discussion 5 on page 2, the Decision No. C91-953 and the Ordinance No. 190 are typographical errors and are incorrect. The correct Decision No. should be C97-953 and the correct Ordinance No. should be 230.

Paragraph Discussion 5 should be amended to read as follows:

On March 24, 1997, the Town granted Black Hills Electric's predecessor, West Plains Energy, a franchise to provide electric service to the Town in Ordinance No. 230. On September 19, 1997, the Commission, in Decision No. C97-953, Proceeding No. 97A-350F, granted Black Hills Electric a CPCN to exercise franchise rights as described in Ordinance No. 230.

3. In Paragraph Discussion 6 on page 2, the Ordinance No. 230 is incorrect. The correct Ordinance No should be Ordinance No. 190

Paragraph Discussion 6 should be amended to read as follows:

On March 6, 1972, the Town granted Black Hills Electric's predecessor, Central Telephone & Utilities Corporation, a franchise to provide electric service to the Town in Ordinance No. 190. On September 26, 1972, the Commission, in Decision No. 81372, Application No. 26003, granted Black Hills Electric a CPCN to exercise franchise rights as described in Ordinance No. 190.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director

## THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOUG DEAN

Director